

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

In the Matter of the Application of

CLEAN AIR COALITION OF WESTERN NEW
YORK, INC. and SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the Civil Practice
Law and Rules,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION, FORTISTAR NORTH TONAWANDA,
LLC, NORTH TONAWANDA HOLDINGS, LLC and
DIGIHOST INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondents-Defendants.

Index No. 900457-23

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Hillary Aidun
Dror Ladin
Mandy DeRoche
Jessamine De Ocampo
Earthjustice
48 Wall St., 15th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (212) 845-7392
haidun@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioners-Plaintiffs
Clean Air Coalition of
Western New York, Inc. and
Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Factual Background 1

 II. Relevant Law..... 3

 A. The Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act 3

 B. Section 70 of the Public Service Law and the Wallkill Presumption..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Clean Air and Sierra Club are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 8

 II. A Preliminary Injunction is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm to Clean Air and Sierra Club Members. 11

 III. The Balance of Equities Favors Avoiding Irreparable Environmental and Public Health Harms by Preserving the Status Quo. 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	Page number(s)
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	11
<i>Barbes Rest. Inc. v. ASRR Suzer 218, LLC</i> , 140 AD3d 430 (2016).....	8
<i>Danskammer Energy, LLC v. N.Y. State Dep't of Env't Conservation</i> , 76 Misc 3d 196 (2022).....	9
<i>Eastview Mall, LLC v. Grace Holmes, Inc.</i> , 182 AD3d 1057 (2020).....	14
<i>Egan v. N.Y. Care Plus Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 266 AD2d 600 (1999).....	8
<i>Guido v. N.Y. State Teachers' Ret. Sys.</i> , 94 NY2d 64 (1999).....	10
<i>Lake George Ass'n v. NYS Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 76 Misc 3d 295 (2022).....	11
<i>Lew Beach Co. v. Carlson</i> , 57 AD3d 1153 (2008).....	7
<i>Nassau Roofing & Sheet Metal Co., Inc. v. Facilities Dev. Corp.</i> , 70 AD2d 1021 (1979).....	7
<i>Seitzman v. Hudson River Assocs.</i> , 126 AD2d 211 (1987).....	14
<i>State of New York v. Monoco Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 185 Misc 2d 742 (2000).....	11
<i>Ulster Home Care, Inc. v. Vacco</i> , 255 AD2d 73 (1999).....	14
<i>Verizon New York Inc. v. N.Y. State Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 46 Misc 3d 858 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Yaniveth R. ex rel. Ramona S. v. LTD Realty Co.</i> , 27 NY3d 186 (2016).....	9

STATUTES

CLCPA § 1(1).....	15
CLCPA § 1(4).....	15
CLCPA § 1(7).....	15
CLCPA § 7(2).....	3, 4, 10
CLCPA § 7(3).....	4, 10, 15, 16

CLCPA § 14.....5
ECL § 75-0101(3).....4
ECL § 75-0101(5).....4
ECL § 75-0107(1).....3, 15
ECL § 75-0109(4).....3
PSL § 70.....5
